L R

EP
O

R
T

A
N

D
 A

C
C

O
U

N
TS 20

22

STRATEGIC
REVIEW

SHAREHOLDER
INFORMATION

NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

GOVERNANCEBUSINESS
REVIEW

194

FOR	THE	YEAR	ENDED	31	DECEMBER	2022
(in thousands of US dollars, unless otherwise indicated)NOTES	TO	THE	CONSOLIDATED

FINANCIAL	STATEMENTS
19.	BIOLOGICAL	ASSETS
(continued)

Biological assets of the Group are measured at fair value within Level 3 of the fair value hierarchy, except for cattle and pigs that can be measured based on market prices of livestock of
a similar age, breed and genetic merit, and which are therefore measured at fair value within Level 2 of the fair value hierarchy. There were no transfers between any levels during the year.

The following unobservable inputs were used to measure biological assets:

DESCRIPTION VALUATION	TECHNIQUE
SIGNIFICANT	UNOBSERVABLE

INPUTS
RELATIONSHIP	OF	UNOBSERVABLE

INPUTS	TO	FAIR	VALUE
RANGE	OF	UNOBSERVABLE	INPUTS

(AVERAGE)

SENSITIVITY	OF	THE	INPUT	TO	FAIR
VALUE	INCREASE/

(DECREASE)	USD	THOUSAND

INPUT	5%	HIGHER INPUT	5%	LOWER

Crops in fields DCF method

Crops yield - tonnes per
hectare

The higher the crops yield,
the higher the fair value

2022: 3.6 – 7.2 (5.4)  4,384 (4,384)
2021: 3.0 – 5.5 (4.5)  4,962 (4,962)

Crops price – per tonne The higher the market price,
the higher the fair value

2022: USD 157 - 498 (328)  4,384 (4,384)
2021: USD 255 - 617 (403)  4,962 (4,962)

Discount rate The higher the discount rate,
the lower the fair value

2022: 42.7% (207)  212
2021: 15.4% (116)  116

Breeders held for hatchery
eggs production DCF method

Number of hatchery eggs
produced by one breeder

The higher the number,
the higher the fair value

2022: 165  1,187 (1,187)
2021: 165  3,148 (3,148)

Hatchery egg price – per egg The higher the market price,
the higher the fair value

2022: USD  0.25  4,295 (4,295)
2021: USD 0.30  5,592 (5,592)

Discount rate The higher the discount rate,
the lower the fair value

2022: 42.7% (302)  308
2021: 13.6% (182)  184

Broiler chickens Cash flows method

Average weight
of one broiler - kg

The higher the weight,
the higher the fair value

2022:  2.40  6,157 (6,157)
2021: 2.41  7,888 (7,888)

Poultry meat price –
per kg

The higher the market price,
the higher the fair value

2022: UAH 40.64
3.24 EUR*  6,157 (6,157)

2021: UAH 35.80
2.27 EUR*  7,888 (7,888)

Milk cows DCF method

Daily milk yield -
litre per cow

The higher the milk yield,
the higher the fair value

2022: 20.19 - 21.91 (21.40)  837 (837)
2021: 15.55 – 20.54 (18.28)  1,060 (1,060)

Weight of the cow -
kg per cow

The higher the weight,
the higher the fair value

2022: 559 - 587 (570)  112 (112)
2021: 550 - 585 (562)  222 (222)

Milk price – per litre The higher the market price,
the higher the fair value

2022: UAH 12.42 – 12.99 (12.73)  4,086 (4,086)
2021: UAH 11.91 – 12.58 (12.22)  5,194 (5,194)

Meat price – per kg The higher the market price,
the higher the fair value

2022: UAH 15.58 - 18.09 (16.77)  112 (112)
2021: UAH 15.98 – 34.13 (22.97)  222 (222)

Discount rate The higher the discount rate,
the lower the fair value

2022: 25.0% (475)  498
2021: 13.6% (421)  434

* data of European operating segment

FINANCIAL	STATEMENTS

A
N

N
U

A
L R

EP
O

R
T

A
N

D
 A

C
C

O
U

N
TS 20

22

STRATEGIC
REVIEW

SHAREHOLDER
INFORMATION

NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

GOVERNANCEBUSINESS
REVIEW

195

FOR	THE	YEAR	ENDED	31	DECEMBER	2022
(in thousands of US dollars, unless otherwise indicated)NOTES	TO	THE	CONSOLIDATED

FINANCIAL	STATEMENTS
20.	INVENTORIES

The balances of inventories were as follows as of 31
December 2022 and 2021:

2022 2021

Components for mixed fodder
production

157,099 192,362

Other raw materials 50,531 44,458

Fertilizers 49,603 40,969